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Public Utility Commission of Oregon
P.O. Box 2148

Salem, Oregon 97308-2148

Re: UM 1505 - In the Matter of the Public Utility Commission of Oregon
Solar Photovoltaic Program Draft

Idaho Power Company (“ldaho Power” or “Company”) appreciates the opportunity to
comment on Staff's Report to the Legislative Assembly (“Report”) on the Solar Photovoltaic
Volumetric Incentive Rate Pilot Program (“Program”). Idaho Power appreciates the effort
that Staff took to compile the Report and raises a few points that it believes are important to
clarify.

First, Idaho Power believes that a small but important clarification should be made to
the fourth bullet point on page 2 of the Report. That bullet point states:

Participants will receive VIR payments for system output
generated for 15 years after the PV system begins generating
electricity, at rates established at the time of enrollment. After
15 years of operation, the participant will be paid at a rate equal
to “resource value” for the output generated.

Report at 2-3 (emphasis added). However, the statute states that the consumer “may”
receive such payments and “may” be paid at a rate equal to resource value of the output.
ORS § 757.365(4). While this is a minor change in wording, it has a major impact upon the
meaning. ldaho Power asks that Staff make the wording change that will be consistent
between legislation and its Report.

Second, the Report states that the Public Utility Commission of Oregon determined
that Idaho Power’s capacity should only be filled with qualifying residential systems. Report
at 4. Idaho Power’s capacity in the Program is not limited to residential systems and, as
such, encompasses “small-scale” systems as defined in OAR 860-084-0190(2)(a).
Because the term “residential’ implies a limitation in the class of customers that can
participate in the program, ldaho Power recommends that “residential’ be replaced with
“small-scale.”
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Third, the Report states that the “first come, first served” system was replaced with a
lottery system. Report at 7. While the Company understands that this is true for other
utilities, Idaho Power was ordered to continue the first come, first served system. Order No.
11-089 reads, “The Commission makes no change to the first-come, first-served method for
the Idaho Power service area.” /d. at 14. Therefore, Idaho Power requests that Staff note
the difference as it relates to Idaho Power’s program.

Very truly yours,
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Lisa D. Nordstrom
OSB No. 973528
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| hereby certify that | served a true and correct copy of the foregoing document in Docket

UM 1505 on the following named person(s) on the date indicated below by e-mail and/or first-

class mail addressed to said person(s) at his or her last-known address(es) indicated below.

John W. Stephens

ESLER STEPHENS & BUCKLEY
stephens@eslerstephens.com
mec@eslerstephens.com

John Crider

Public Utility Commission of Oregon
P.O. Box 2148

Salem, Oregon 97308
john.crider@state.or.us

J. Richard George
Portland General Electric Company
richard.george@pgn.com

Robert Jenks
Citizens’ Utility Board of Oregon
bob@oregoncub.org

Gordon Feighner
Citizens’ Utility Board Of Oregon
gordon@oregoncub.org

Terrance Meyer
Oregon Department of Energy
terrance.meyer@state.or.us

Renee M. France
Oregon Department of Energy
renee.m.france@doj.state.or.us

Melinda J. Davison
DAVISON VAN CLEVE PC
mail@dvclaw.com
mjd@dvclaw.com

Mary Wiencke
PacifiCorp
mary.wiencke@pacificorp.com

Teddy Keizer

teddy@goteddygo.com
teddyla@aol.com
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Stephanie S. Andrus
Department of Justice
Business Activities Section
stephanie.andrus@state.or.us

Sandra Walden
Commercial Solar Ventures
swalden@r-e-s.us

Doug Kuns, Rates & Regulatory
Portland General Electric Company
pge.opuc.filings@pgn.com

G. Catriona McCracken
Citizens’ Utility Board of Oregon
catriona@oregoncub.org

Dr. Dave Sullivan
dave.sullivan@bus.oregonstate.edu

Vijay A. Satyal
Oregon Department of Energy
vijay.a.satyal@state.or.us

Joshua D. Weber
DAVISON VAN CLEVE PC
jdw@dvclaw.com

John Carr
Industrial Customers of Northwest Utilities
jearr@icnu.org

PacifiCorp, d.b.a. Pacific Power
Oregon Dockets
oregondockets@pacificorp.com

Raymond P. Neff
rpneff@efn.org



Daniel Weldon
MBA, Leed AP
leedbanker@gmail.com

Kacia Brockman
Energy Trust of Oregon
Kacia.brockman@energytrust.org

John M. Volkman
Energy Trust of Oregon
john.volkman@energytrust.org

Warren Fish
Multnomah County
warren.fish@co.multnomah.or.us

Ben Nelson
Oregon District Council of Laborers
nrocnelson@qwest.net

Andrew Koyaanisqatsi
Solar Energy Solutions, Inc.
andrew@solarenergyoregon.com

Tim O'Neil

Southeast Uplift Neighborhood Coalition
tim@southeastuplift.org
anne@southeastuplift.org

Steven McGrath
Sustainable Solutions Unlimited LLC
steve@solutions21st.com

Lisa F. Rackner
McDOWELL, RACKNER & GIBSON PC
dockets@mcd-law.com

DATED: December 5, 2012

Raymond S. Kindley

CABLE HUSTON BENEDICT HAAGENSEN

& LLOYD, LLP
rkindley@cablehuston.com

Glenn Montgomery
Oregon Solar Energy Industries Association
glenn@oseia.org

Jennifer Gleason
Environmental Law Alliance Worldwide
jen@elaw.org

John Bishop
Oregon Afl-Cio
jbishop@mbjlaw.com

Kathleen Newman

Oregonians for Renewable Energy Policy
kathleenoipl@frontier.com
k.a.newman@frontier.com

Mark Pete Pengilly
Oregonians For Renewable Energy Policy
mpengilly@gmail.com

Megan Walseth Decker
Renewable Northwest Project
megan@rnp.org

Nicole Marandino
Sunedison
nmarandino@sunedison.com

Elizabéth Paynter, Legal Assistant
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